

No. 24-20

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIRIAM FULD, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE U.S. HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MATTHEW B. BERRY

*General Counsel*

*Counsel of Record*

TODD B. TATELMAN

*Deputy General Counsel*

BRADLEY CRAIGMYLE

*Associate General Counsel*

RACHEL A. JANKOWSKI

*Assistant General Counsel*

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

5140 O'Neill House Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20515

(202) 225-9700

Matthew.Berry@mail.house.gov

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Congress may pass laws that apply to foreign conduct, but those laws are ineffective if courts lack personal jurisdiction over foreign actors.....	4
II. The PSJVTA is consistent with the Fifth Amendment and the separation of powers .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	25-27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	28
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v.</i> <i>Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	15, 21
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	25
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	8
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied sub nom. Douglass v. Kaisha</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1021 (2023).....	11-13, 19, 20, 23
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	5, 22
<i>Ex parte Graham</i> , 10 F. Cas. 911 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1818) (No. 5,657).....	19
<i>Exec. Jet Aviation, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>Cleveland</i> , 409 U.S. 249 (1972).....	5
<i>Goldberg v. UBS AG</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Herederos de Roberto Gomez Cabrera, LLC v. Teck Res. Ltd., 43 F.4th 1303 (11th Cir. 2022) .....</i>	12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....</i>	7
<i>In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litig., 420 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....</i>	14
<i>Marti v. Iberostar Hoteles y Apartamentos S.L., 54 F.4th 641 (11th Cir. 2022) .....</i>	5
<i>People v. Arellano-Avila, 20 P.3d 1191 (Colo. 2001) .....</i>	21
<i>Picquet v. Swan, 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828) (No. 11,314) .....</i>	18-20
<i>Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org., No. 04-cv-397, 2014 WL 6811395 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2014), vacated and remanded sub nom. Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org., 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016) .....</i>	8-9
<i>Talbot v. Jansen, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795) .....</i>	17
<i>Toland v. Sprague, 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 300 (1838).....</i>	19, 20
<i>United States v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc., No. 12-cv-4110, 2014 WL 4948136 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2014) .....</i>	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Conyers v. Kellogg</i> , <i>Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-04095, 2015 WL 1510544 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2015).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. TZAC, Inc. v.</i> <i>Christian Aid</i> , No. 21-1542, 2022 WL 2165751 (2d Cir. June 16, 2022) .....	13
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	22
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	5
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	4, 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10 .....	4, 7, 24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	4
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	23, 24
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 6a .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2332 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	1, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2334(e).....	2, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 2334(e)(1)(A)(ii) .....	26
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(1)(A).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b).....	28
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-33 .....	6
46 U.S.C. §§ 30301-08 .....	5
Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-253, 132 Stat. 3183.....	1
§ 4(a).....	9, 25
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 76-77 .....	17
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116- 94, div. J, tit. IX, § 903, 133 Stat. 2534, 3082-85 .....	1-2
§ 903(c)(1).....	25
Pub. L. No. 104-132, tit. III, § 301(a)(1), 110 Stat. 1214, 1247 (1996).....	7
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
137 Cong. Rec. 3304 (1991).....	8
137 Cong. Rec. 8143 (1991).....	8
138 Cong. Rec. 33629 (1992).....	7
165 Cong. Rec. S7182 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2019).....	9, 10, 12
H. Rep. No. 102-1040 (1992) .....	8
H. Rep. No. 115-858 (2018) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rule II.8(b), Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 119th Cong. (2025), <a href="https://perma.cc/6WM7-5HHV">https://perma.cc/6WM7-5HHV</a> .....	1
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron D. Simowitz, <i>Defining Daimler’s Domain: Consent, Jurisdiction, and the Regulation of Terrorism</i> , 55 Willamette L. Rev. 581 (2019) .....	6, 8
Aaron D. Simowitz, <i>Federal Personal Jurisdiction and Constitutional Authority</i> , 56 N.Y.U. J. Int’l L. & Pol. 345 (2023) .....	12
Aaron D. Simowitz, <i>Legislating Transnational Jurisdiction</i> , 57 Va. J. Int’l L. 325 (2018).....	22
Austen L. Parrish, <i>Evading Legislative Jurisdiction</i> , 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1673 (2012).....	5
Max Crema & Lawrence B. Solum, <i>The Original Meaning of “Due Process of Law” in the Fifth Amendment</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 447 (2022).....	16, 17
Press Release, U.S. Att’y’s Off. D.N.J., Chinese Manufacturer and U.S. Companies Admit Scheme to Evade U.S. Customs Duties (Dec. 19, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/2P52-5Y5V">https://perma.cc/2P52-5Y5V</a> .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020).....	16, 19, 21, 23, 24
U.S. Dep’t Just. & FTC, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for International Enforcement and Cooperation</i> (2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/C2JC-KG2G">https://perma.cc/C2JC-KG2G</a> .....	6
